
   
   

  
 

 

EUSDR Priority Area 10  

Steering Group members 

 

Nominated Steering Groups members by National Coordinators 

Country Name Function Institution Email 
Additional 
contacts 

Austria Claudia Singer-Smith  City of Vienna claudia.singer@pa10-danube.eu  

 Andreea Prasacu  City of Vienna andreea.prasacu@pa10-danube.eu  

 Simone Böhm-Gartner   City of Vienna simone.boehm-gartner@pa10-danube.eu  

 Simon Ortner  Land Niederösterreich simon.ortner@noel.gv.at  

 Teresa Stummer  Land Niederösterreich teresa.stummer@noel.gv.at  

   Land Niederösterreich post.lad4@noel.gv.at  

Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

Obrad Kesić Ambassador 
 

Mission of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina to the European 
Union 

obrad.kesic@mvp.gov.ba Directorate for 
European 
Integration 

Bulgaria Tereza Yotova  Ministry of Regional 
Development and Public Works 

tereza.yotova@mrrb.government.bg  

 Evelina Stoyanova 
 

 Ministry of Regional 
Development and Public Works 

estoyanova@mrrb.government.bg 
 

 

Croatia Mislav Kovač  
    

 Ministry of Regional 
Development and EU Funds 

mislav.kovac@mrrfeu.hr + 385 1 6391971 

 Tatjana Kralj  Ministry of Regional 
Development and EU Funds 

tatjana.kralj@mrrfeu.hr + 385 1 6470382 

 Marko Opančar   Ministry of Regional 
Development and EU Funds 

marko.opancar@mrrfeu.hr  



   
   

  

 Ivan Lajtman  Ministry of Regional 
Development and EU Funds 

ivan.lajtman@mrrfeu.hr + 385 1 6470384 

Czech-Republic Veronika Schlaien    Ministry for Regional 
Development 

veronika.schlaien@mmr.cz  

 Jan Voříšek  Ministry for Regional 
Development 

jan.vorisek@mmr.cz  

 Radka Štorková  Ministry for Regional 
Development 

radka.storkova@mmr.cz  

Germany  
Baden-Württemberg 

Fiona Faas  State Ministry of Baden-
Württemberg 

fiona.faas@stm.bwl.de  

 Niombo Lomba  State Ministry of Baden-
Württemberg 

niombo.lomba@stm.bwl.de  

Bavaria Bernd Zischler  Bavarian State Ministry of the 
Interior, for Sport and 
Integration 

bernd.zischler@stmi.bayern.de  

 Corinna Hartl    Bavarian State Ministry of the 
Interior, for Sport and 
Integration 

corinna.hartl@stmi.bayern.de  

Hungary Gabriella Solymosi-Dob   Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
Trade 

gdobi@mfa.gov.hu +36 1 458 2049 

 Balázs Loppert   Ministry of Foreign Affairs and 
Trade 

balazs.loppert@mfa.gov.hu +36 1 458 2049 

Moldova Cristina Ceclu Head State Chancellery cristina.ceclu@gov.md Public Service 
Management 
Department 

 Elena Ilies Lead 
Consultant  

State Chancellery elena.ilies@gov.md Public Service 
Management 
Department, 
deputy member 

 Natalia Postica  
 

Deputy Head State Chancellery natalia.postica@gov.md Directorate for 
Human Rights 



   
   

  

and Cooperation 
with Civil Society 

 Alexandra Zamsa Senior 
Consultant  
 
  
 

State Chancellery alexanda.zamsa@gov.md Human rights and 
cooperation with 
civil society 
department, 
deputy member 

 Victoria Cujba  
 

Head State Chancellery victoria.cujba@gov.md Directorate on 
Local Public 
Administration 
and coordination 
of  Territorial 
Offices Activities 

 Daniela Sorahmetov  
 

Lead 
Consultant 

State Chancellery daniela.sorahmetov@gov.md Directorate on 
Local Public 
Administration 
and Coordination 
of Territorial 
Offices Activities, 
deputy member 

 Andrei Prisacar   
  
 

Director  andrei.prisacar@egov.md Electronic 
Government 
Agency 

 Sergiu Bedros  
  
 

Deputy 
Director 

 sergiu.bedros@egov.md Electronic 
Government 
Agency, deputy 
member 

 Ana Calinici State 
Secretary 

 ana.calinici@gov.md  

Montenegro Tatjana Bošković  Ministry of European Affairs tatjana.boskovic@mep.gov.me  

 Tijana Đoković Vlahović  Ministry of European Affairs tijana.djokovic@mep.gov.me  

 Miloš Damjanović  Ministry of European Affairs milos.damjanovic@mep.gov.me  



   
   

  

Romania Raluca Herepean 
   

 Ministry of Public Works, 
Development and 
Administration 

raluca.herepean@mdlpa.gov.ro  

Serbia  Mila Stanković Head, 
Deputy 
member  

Ministry of Public 
Administration and Local Self-
Government 

mila.stankovic@mduls.gov.rs Project 
Department 

Slovakia Michaela Gajdošová   Ministry of Interior michaela.gajdosova@minv.sk  

Slovenia Ana Novak 
 
 

 Centre for European 
Perspective 
 

ana.novak@cep.si Grajska cesta 1, 
1234 Mengeš, SI 
+386 1 560 8610 

 Jernej Grahor  Centre for European 
Perspective 

jernej.grahor@cep.si   

 Janez Topolšek 
 

 Ministry of Economic 
Development and 
Technology 

janez.topolsek@gov.si Kotnikova 5, 1000 
Ljubljana, SI 
+386 1 400 3457 

Ukraine Alla Kinshchak     Ministry for Communities, 
Territories and Infrastructure 
Development 

a.kinshchak@mtu.gov.ua  

 

Other Steering Group members 

Name Function Institution Country Email Additional contacts 

Karolina Jasinska-
Mühleck 

Policy 
Coordinator – 
Programme 

Manager 

European Commission /  
DG REGIO 

 

Belgium karolina.jasinska@ec.europa.eu  

Johan Magnusson Team Leader European Commission /  
DG REGIO 

Belgium johan.magnusson@ec.europa.eu  

Katharina Lenz Pillar Officer Danube Strategy Point (DSP)  katharina.lenz@eusdr-dsp.eu  

mailto:jernej.grahor@cep.si


   
   

  

András Edelény Member European Economic and Social 
Committee (EESC) 

 andras.edelenyi@schving.com  

Johannes Gabriel  Danube Transnational 
Programme (DTP) 

 johannes.gabriel@interreg-danube.eu 
 

 

Ugo Poli  Central European Initiative (CEI)  poli@cei.int  

Peter Langer 
 

 Council of Danube Cities and 
Regions (CoDCR) 

 p.langer@donauakademie.eu 
 

 

Stefan A. Lütgenau  Danube Civil Society Forum 
(DCSF) 

 luetgenau@foster-europe.org  

Bence Bíró  Danube Youth Conucil (DYC)  bbencex@gmail.com  

Martin Penov   Danube Youth Conucil (DYC)  martinbpenov@gmail.com  

Ratin Sazedul   Danube Youth Conucil (DYC)  r.sazedul@gmail.com  

Alexandrina Varzari  Danube Youth Conucil (DYC)  alexandrinavarzari135@gmail.com  

Dimitar Uzunov   Danube Youth Conucil (DYC)  dimitaruzunov89@gmail.com  

 


